

No. 08-1371

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY  
OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeal for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENT-  
INTERVENOR HASTINGS OUTLAW

---

SHANNON P. MINTER  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street  
Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 392-6257

March 8, 2010

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DUANE C. POZZA  
DANIEL I. WEINER  
ANNA M. BALDWIN\*  
JENNIFER V. YEH\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
*psmith@jenner.com*

\* Admitted only in NY; supervised by  
principals of the Firm.

*Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT .....18

I. The Court Should Not Reach Issues Not Properly Presented in This Case. ....18

II. Hastings’ Imposition of Reasonable, Viewpoint-Neutral Restrictions When Subsidizing Expressive Activities Does Not Infringe CLS’s First Amendment Rights.....26

A. Hastings Has Created a Limited Public Forum.....26

B. Hastings’ Policy is Viewpoint Neutral.....29

C. Hastings’ Viewpoint-Neutral Conditions On Registered Student Organizations Are Reasonable. ....35

D. Dale and Hurley Are Inapposite. ....41

- III. Hastings’ Decision Not to Subsidize CLS’s Expressive Activities Does Not Amount to Coercive Suppression of Those Activities and Does Not Compel Association. ....44
  - A. Hastings’ Policy Must Be Analyzed as a Refusal to Subsidize, Not as a Direct Restriction on Expressive Activity.....44
  - B. Hastings’ Withholding of Benefits Does Not Prevent CLS From Exercising Its Speech or Associational Rights. ....45
- CONCLUSION ..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Block v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 253 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Board of County Commissioner v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	44
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	31
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	47
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	16, 22, 37
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	37
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	17, 34, 41, 42
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey, Inc. v. Stafford Township School District</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	27, 35, 38
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	35

<i>Fenix v. Finch</i> , 436 F.2d 831 (8th Cir. 1971) .....	22
<i>Fisher v. First Stamford Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Gay &amp; Lesbian Students Ass'n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Gay Activists Alliance v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 638 P.2d 1116 (Okla. 1981).....	32
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>Gay Lib v. University of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).....	32
<i>Gay Student Services v. Texas A&amp;M University</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>Gay Students Organization of New Hampshire v. Bonner</i> , 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	27
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)..	16, 29, 30, 31
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ...	17, 29, 43
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21

<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for Dupont Saving &amp; Investment Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	23
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	33
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	45
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	33
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	40
<i>Oscanyan v. Arms Co.</i> , 103 U.S. 261 (1881).....	22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	33, 48
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	45
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	42, 44
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	23

<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2866 (2009).....	14-15
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	45, 47
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	33
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	29
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	16, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	30
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Gov't Code § 1135 .....	36
Cal. Educ. Code § 66270 .....	36
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 Kenneth S. Brown, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (6th ed. 2006) .....	22
N.D. Cal. R. 56-2 .....	19
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies</i> , 58 STAN. L. REV. 1919 (2006).....	30, 31
